

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

<hr/>		
DONALD VANCE, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 06 C 6964
)	
DONALD RUMSFELD, et al.,)	Judge Andersen
)	Magistrate Judge Keys
Defendants.)	
<hr/>		

**DEFENDANT RUMSFELD'S MOTION TO
DISMISS AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background	1
Discussion	4
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANT RUMSFELD	4
A. “Special Factors” Preclude A <u>Bivens</u> Remedy Based On Plaintiffs’ Detentions In A Foreign War Zone	5
B. There Is Neither An Express Nor An Implied Cause Of Action Under The Detainee Treatment Act	16
II. DEFENDANT RUMSFELD IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	17
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Sufficiently Allege Defendant Rumsfeld’s Personal Participation In The Violation Of Their Constitutional Rights	19
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege The Violation Of Any Clearly Established Constitutional Right	26
1. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Right To Habeas Corpus Was Neither Violated Nor Clearly Established (Count III)	28
2. Any Procedural Rights Due Plaintiffs Under The Constitution Were Neither Violated Nor Clearly Established (Count II)	31
3. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Rights Were Neither Violated Nor Clearly Established (Count I)	38
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Alexander v. Sandoval</u> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).	16, 17
<u>Alhassan v. Hagee</u> , 424 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2005).	7
<u>Allen v. Ramos</u> , No. 03-495, 2005 WL 1420746 (S.D. Ill. June 15, 2005)	43
<u>Al-Odah v. United States</u> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2005)	45
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).	18, 19, 26
<u>Antonelli v. Caridine</u> , No. 96-2877, 1999 WL 106224 (7th Cir. Feb. 26, 1999).	24
<u>Arar v. Ashcroft</u> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	13
<u>Armstrong v. Squadrito</u> , 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998)	38, 39
<u>Bassiouni v. FBI</u> , 436 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2006)..	7
<u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).	45, 46
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).	passim
<u>Bender v. Brumley</u> , 1 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1993)	42
<u>Benson v. Allphin</u> , 786 F.2d 268 (7th Cir. 1986).	35
<u>Benzel v. Grammer</u> , 869 F.2d 1105 (8th Cir. 1989)	45
<u>Benzman v. Whitman</u> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	40
<u>Berry v. Brady</u> , 192 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 1999)	43
<u>Best v. United States</u> , 184 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1950).	27
<u>Beverati v. Smith</u> , 120 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1997)	44
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..	1, 5
<u>Bolling v. Sharpe</u> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..	31

<u>Boumediene v. Bush</u> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	passim
<u>Boyd v. Owen</u> , 481 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2007).	19
<u>Brosseau v. Haugen</u> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)..	26, 30, 35
<u>Brown v. Madison Police Dep’t</u> , No. 03-177, 2003 WL 23095753 (W.D. Wis. May 15, 2003)	43
<u>Bryson v. Gonzales</u> , No. 07-6071, 2008 WL 2877474 (10th Cir. July 28, 2008)	20, 26
<u>Bush v. Lucas</u> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).	5
<u>Carlson v. Green</u> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).	5
<u>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. United States Dep’t of Justice</u> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..	7
<u>Chappell v. Wallace</u> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).	8, 12, 16
<u>Christopher v. Harbury</u> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).	28
<u>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</u> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	39
<u>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</u> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)..	5, 17, 19
<u>Cort v. Ash</u> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	17
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</u> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).	passim
<u>Crowder v. Lash</u> , 687 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1982)..	24
<u>Cygnar v. City of Chicago</u> , 865 F.2d 827 (7th Cir. 1989)..	19
<u>Dalrymple v. Reno</u> , 334 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2003)..	25
<u>Davis v. Passman</u> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).	5
<u>Del Raine v. Williford</u> , 32 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1994)..	19
<u>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</u> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)..	7
<u>DeWalt v. Carter</u> , 224 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2000)	42

Duncan v. Duckworth, 644 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1981). 25

Duncan v. Levenhagen, No. 99-3967, 2000 WL 557009 (7th Cir. Apr. 26, 2000) 43

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States, 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004). 7

Estate of Rosenberg v. Crandell, 56 F.3d 35 (8th Cir. 1995).. 24, 25

Evancho v. Fisher, 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005). 25

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994). 5

First Ins. Funding Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co., 284 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2002).. 4

Gardner v. Beale, 780 F. Supp. 1073 (E.D. Va. 1991) 43

Gilbert v. Homar, 520 U.S. 924 (1997).. 35

Gonzalez v. Reno, 325 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003).. 25

Gossmeier v. McDonald, 128 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997). 19

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989).. 38

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004). passim

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982). 12, 17

Hickey v. O’Bannon, 287 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002). 4, 35

Holly v. Scott, 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006).. 6, 15

Hudson v. McMillian, 503 U.S. 1 (1992) 42, 43

In re Iraq & Afghanistan Detainees Litig., 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007). passim

Jacobs v. City of Chicago, 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000). 19, 30

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950). 12, 27, 29

Jones v. Baker, 155 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1998) 44

Khalsa v. Weinberger, 779 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1985).. 7

Khuans v. Sch. Dist. 110, 123 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1998). 19

Knutson v. Wisconsin Air Nat’l Guard, 995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1993). 8

Laborers’ Pension Fund v. A & C Envtl., Inc., 301 F.3d 768 (2002) 35

Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 452 U.S. 18 (1981). 35

Lauth v. McCollum, 424 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2005) 37

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U.S. 182 (1993). 7

Mallett v. Wisconsin Div. of Vocational Rehab., 130 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1997) 4

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986). 18

Mannoia v. Farrow, 476 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2007). 18

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976). 31

Middendorf v. Henry, 425 U.S. 25 (1976). 33

Mohammed v. Harvey, 456 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006) 30

Munaf v. Geren, 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008). passim

Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening, 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005) 6

North Dakota v. United States, 495 U.S. 423 (1990). 7

Nuclear Transp. & Storage, Inc. v. United States, 890 F.2d 1348 (6th Cir. 1989). 23, 25

Oladipupo v. Austin, 104 F. Supp. 2d 623 (W.D. La. 2000). 25

Omar v. Harvey, 416 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006) 30

Padilla v. Hanft, 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005). 13, 44, 45

Palay v. United States, 349 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2003). 21

Patton v. Przybylski, 822 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1987). 24

Reed v. McBride, 178 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1999) 43, 44

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957). 27, 32, 36-37

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999). 34

<u>Robbins v. Oklahoma</u> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<u>Rush v. Astacio</u> , No. 97-2661, 1998 WL 480751 (2d Cir. July 31, 1998)	43
<u>Sami v. United States</u> , 617 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1979).	27
<u>Sampson v. Fed. Republic of Germany</u> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001).	8
<u>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</u> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..	9, 12
<u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).	18
<u>Schneider v. Kissinger</u> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..	9
<u>Schweiker v. Chilicky</u> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)..	5, 15
<u>Shaw v. Murphy</u> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	45
<u>Sides v. City of Champaign</u> , 496 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2007)	38
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).	8, 15, 27
<u>Spagnola v. Mathis</u> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6, 17
<u>Spicer v. Berezansky</u> , No. 03-291, 2005 WL 2177077 (D. Del. Sept. 8, 2005)	43
<u>Steidl v. Gramley</u> , 151 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 1998)..	24
<u>Talib v. Gilley</u> , 138 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1998)	44
<u>Tricoles v. Bumpus</u> , No. 05-3728, 2006 WL 767897 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2006)..	25
<u>Trulock v. Freeh</u> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)..	22-23
<u>Tun v. Whitticker</u> , 398 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2005)	39, 47
<u>United States v. Bin Laden</u> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).	27
<u>United States v. Burney</u> , 6 C.M.A. 776 (1956)	37
<u>United States v. Hartman</u> , 66 M.J. 710 (2008)	15
<u>United States v. Hawkins</u> , 249 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2001)..	7
<u>United States v. Stanley</u> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).	8, 9, 11

United States v. Van Poyck, 77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1996) 45

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990). 8, 27, 28

United States v. Willoughby, 860 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1988) 45

Van Tu v. Koster, 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004). 9

Varon v. Sawyer, No. 04-2049, 2006 WL 798880 (D. Conn. Mar. 25, 2006).. 25

Vose v. Kliment, 506 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2007) 18

West v. Hautamaki, 172 Fed. Appx. 672 (7th Cir. 2006) 44

Wilkie v. Robbins, 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007). passim

Wilson v. Girard, 354 U.S. 524 (1957) 11

Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999). 30

Wilson v. Libby, No. 07-5257, 2008 WL 3287701 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 12, 2008) 6, 9, 14, 17

Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991) 42

Wynn v. Southward, 251 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2001) 4

Ye v. Zemin, 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004). 8

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 29

Zimmerman v. Tribble, 226 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2000).. 24

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 7

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 7

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 802 36, 37

10 U.S.C. § 892 15

10 U.S.C. § 893 15

10 U.S.C. § 928 15

28 U.S.C. § 2241 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983 9, 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000dd 39

42 U.S.C. § 2000dd-1 17

Authorization for Use of Military Force Against Iraq Resolution of 2002,
Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (2002). 10

Detainee Treatment Act, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005) passim

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006) 15

Reagan Act, Pub. L. No. 108-375, 118 Stat. 1811 (2004) 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 15

Other

U.N. Security Council, U.N. Doc. S/Res/1546 (June 2004) 11
